Brand Fund have been returned to contributors, without interest, on the basis of their 
respective contributions.  

B. Local Advertising and Studio Promotion. In addition to the Brand Fund Fee due 
under Section 5(A) above, you must spend a minimum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 
($1,200) per month on approved local advertising. We may direct how you spend your local 
advertising and currently, we require you to spend your local advertising requirement on local 
digital marketing using our designated media vendor (which may be us or our affiliate).

[...]

One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) on required local advertising using our designated media vendor, 
above the required local advertising, until sales either meet or exceed the monthly sales level prior 
to the decrease. We may increase the local advertising requirement up to Two Thousand Three 
Hundred Dollars ($2,300) per month upon written notice to you. In addition to the amounts that 
you spend on local advertising, you must pay our designated media vendor a marketing 
management fee of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) per month to manage your 
digital marketing beginning when you sign this Agreement (“Marketing Management Fee”). Our 
designated media vendor may increase the Marketing Management Fee, up to Ten Percent (10%) 
per year. You may, but are not required to, spend additional amounts on “approved” Studio